We have the right to redeem some or all of the Notes prior to maturity. We may redeem the Notes at times

when prevailing interest rates may be relatively low. Accordingly, you may not be able to reinvest the amount

received upon a redemption in a comparable security at an effective interest rate as high as that of the Notes.

S-7

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to us from this offering are estimated to be approximately $1,489.4 million, after deducting

the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

We intend to use the net proceeds from sale of the Notes for general corporate purposes. We may temporarily

invest funds that are not immediately needed for these purposes in short-term investments, including marketable

securities.

S-8

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, investments and capitalization as of

December 31, 2022, as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes and the receipt of the estimated net proceeds

of this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds.” For a further discussion of our capitalization, see our Annual

Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, incorporated by reference herein.

   As of December 31, 2022

   Actual   As Adjusted

(in millions, except per

share data)

Cash and cash equivalents and investments:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 7,008   $ 8,497

Investments   400   400

Total cash and cash equivalents and investments   $ 7,408   $ 8,897

Debt:

3.375% Notes due 2024   1,000   1,000

2.000% Notes due 2025   750   750

2.950% Notes due 2026   750   750

3.300% Notes due 2027   1,000   1,000

2.100% Notes due 2027(1)   854   854

3.500% Notes due 2028   500   500

2.950% Notes due 2029   1,000   1,000

1.000% Notes due 2029(2)   800   800

2.500% Notes due 2030(1)   160   160

3.350% Notes due 2030   1,500   1,500

1.900% Notes due 2031   600   600

2.000% Notes due 2031   750   750

3.800% Notes due 2046   600   600

3.950% Notes due 2048   500   500

3.650% Notes due 2049   1,000   1,000

3.850% Notes due 2050   1,500   1,500

2.950% Notes due 2051   700   700

4.875% Notes due 2028 offered hereby   —   750

4.850% Notes due 2033 offered hereby   —   750

8.640% INR Term Loan due July 2023   275   275

Total debt(3)   $14,239   $ 15,739

Stockholders’ equity:

Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value; authorized

3,000 shares, 1,399 shares issued and 948 shares

outstanding   —   —

Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value; authorized

1,200 shares, 8 shares issued and outstanding   —   —

Additional paid-in-capital   5,298   5,298

Class A treasury stock, at cost, 451 shares   (51,354)   (51,354)

Retained earnings   53,607   53,607

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (1,253)   (1,253)

Total stockholders’ equity   6,298   6,298

Non-controlling interests   58   58

Total equity   6,356   6,356

Total capitalization   $20,595   $ 22,095

S-9

Table of Contents

(1) Relates to euro-denominated debt issuance of €1.650 billion in December 2015.

(2) Relates to euro-denominated debt issuance of €750 million in February 2022.

(3) As of December 31, 2022, we have a commercial paper program (the “Commercial Paper Program”), under

which we are authorized to issue up to $6.0 billion in outstanding notes, with maturities up to 397 days from

the date of issuance. On January 27, 2023, we increased our Commercial Paper Program from $6.0 billion to

$8.0 billion. In conjunction with the Commercial Paper Program, we have a committed unsecured $8.0 billion